

No. 20-1704

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONRICO SIMMONS, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SPLIT IS REAL.....	3
A. The Consensus Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding The Existence Of A Causation Requirement In § 2255(f)(2) Does Not Resolve The Split Over The Causation Standard	3
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split Over What A Petitioner Making A Timeliness Claim Under § 2255(f)(2) Must Allege To Secure An Evidentiary Hearing	4
II. THIS PETITION IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT	9
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED ARE PREMATURE AND WRONG	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	4
<i>Egerton v. Cockrell</i> , 334 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 8
<i>Estremera v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	8
<i>Miller v. Marr</i> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir. 1998)	3, 4
<i>Moore v. Battaglia</i> , 476 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Stephen v. United States</i> , 519 F. App’x 682 (11th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 8
<i>Whalem / Hunt v. Early</i> , 233 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	3, 5, 8, 10
<i>Williams v. Estep</i> , 259 F. App’x 69 (10th Cir. 2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2255(b).....	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(2)	2, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(4)	12
